

SECTION-IX  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 13688 OF 2013  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

DIRK INDIA PVT.LTD.

...PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECT. GEN. CO.LTD.

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 02nd April, 2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Issue notice.

Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, learned counsel, accepts notice on behalf of the respondent and seeks time to file counter affidavit. Let counter affidavit on behalf of the respondent be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder affidavit, if necessary, may be filed within one week thereafter.

In our opinion, the entire controversy between the parties can be concluded if a final decision is taken on the petition filed by both the parties under Section 34 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 by the High Court. We request the High Court to take a final decision on both the petitions under Section 34 filed by the petitioner as well as the respondent within a period of two months.

In view of the fact that we have not granted any ad interim relief, let this matter be listed for interim relief as well as for final disposal on 9<sup>th</sup> July, 2013. "

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there is sole respondent in the instant matter represented through Mr. A. P. Mayee, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of the sole respondent. Counsel for the petitioner has filed rejoinder affidavit with the permission of the Court. Both the affidavits have been included in the paper-books.

And lastly, the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 21st July, 2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Call the matter after six weeks on a non-miscellaneous day for final disposal."

Service of notice is complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 11th day of May, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Naveen Kumar, Advocate

Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Advocate

L

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR